## RESOLUTION NO. 2019

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE TO APPLY FOR A GRANT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE

**Whereas,** the City Council of Cherokee Village has determined that the city meets eligibility requirements necessary to apply for a grant under the Arkansas Community Assistance Grant program, and

**Whereas,** the Cherokee Village Fire Department has presented plans to provide Fire Department Turnout Gear, and

**Whereas,** the City Council of Cherokee Village recognizes the need for this project, concurs in its importance, and supports the fire department in its efforts to proceed with the same.

It is now therefore resolved by the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village with the concurrence of the Mayor:

The Mayor is hereby authorized to submit an application of formal request to the Arkansas Economic Development Commission for the purpose of securing state grant funds in the amount of \$29, 313.40 to aid and assist the city in executing the proposed project described herein and that the Mayor through his designated representative is further authorized to administer the grant funds for the same project.

Passed and approved by the Cherokee Village City Council

Date: 11 21 2019

Approved: Russell Stokes, Jr., Mayor

Attest:

Deborah Weichinger, City Clerk